

Arjun

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

ANTICIPATORY BAIL APPLICATION NO.2491 OF 2023

Digitally
signed by
ARJUN
VITTHAL
KUDHEKAR
Date:
2025.06.20
22:06:01
+0530

Amar Bhadur Ramkhelwan Saroj @ Nanhe

...Applicant

Versus

The Sr. Police Inspector

...Respondents

Kongao Police Station, Bhiwandi & Anr.

Mr. Mateen Shaikh a/w Umair Ahmed & Muskan Shaikh, for the Applicant.

Ms. S. D. Shinde, APP, for the Respondent-State.

CORAM: MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.

DATED: 20 JUNE 2025

P.C.:

1. Mr. Shaikh, learned Counsel appearing for the Applicant states that the issue regarding applicability of the provisions of Section 328 of the *Indian Penal Code, 1860* in a case at present one is pending before the Supreme Court. It is likely to be listed before the Supreme Court on 21st July 2025.
2. Accordingly, stand over to **4th August 2025**.
3. Ad interim protection shall remain in operation till the next date.

[MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.]